## Linden Town Board Meeting June 27, 2023

Roll Call: Present Town Board President Wade Bennett, Town Board Member Paul Buckles, Town Board Member Dennis J. Charleston, Clerk/Treasurer Janet Heide

Town of Linden regular monthly meeting called to order by Town Board President Wade Bennett at 7:00pm

Mary Broadstreet reported Ashley Girl Scout Project current taking photos to place on website

Chasity Surface, Splash Pad Committee Chair requested closing Splash Pad bank account and reported a Friends of Linden Non-profit Committee has been created to sponsor activities and will open a Splash Pad Donation fund.

Brad Scott with Linden Farmers Market reported Farmers Market is going well and changing hours starting June 28 hours will be 5pm – 7pm. Town Board President Wade Bennett thanked Brad

Utility Superintendent Earl Heide submitted quote from Wealing Brothers costing \$44,582

Utility Superintendent Earl Heide updated any residents with concerts should contact Patton construction or CenterPoint Energy reference the gas utility customer service line replacements project.

Street Superintendent Earl Heide updated INDOT continues project on US 231

Town Board Member Paul Buckles requested update on eye-on-water change to Verizon reads. Utility Superintendent Earl Heide reported Badger Meter is working on details

Town Board Member Paul Buckles requested update on Bulldog Park Pavilion light timer. Park Superintendent Earl Heide reported lights timer quick working and will be replacing

Town Board Member Paul Buckles reported will be measuring for landscape design at Stoddard Park entry

Town Board President Wade Bennett wanted to thank our local hero's at Madison Township Fire Department for their efforts on house fire

Linda Mussche 209 S Harrison Street has a picnic table that needs removed and asks if town could help. Street Superintendent Earl Heide will pick-up and store for dumpster day

Walnut Street and Meridian Street residents voiced their disapproval of the landscaping Patton Construction has done and requested Town Board to contact Patton Construction and Center Point Energy. After discussion, Utility Superintendent Earl Heide will contact Patton Construction and Town Board President Wade Bennett will contact Center Point Energy.

Clerk/Treasurer Janet Heide submitted voucher register and Wealing Brothers claim for Board Members signature. Board reviewed. Town Board Member Paul Buckles made a motion to accept and sign voucher register; Town Board Member Dennis J. Charleston 2nd motion; Town Board President Wade Bennett called for a vote, motion carries

Clerk/Treasurer Janet Heide submitted meeting minutes for Board Member signature. Town Board Member Paul Buckles made a motion to sign and accept May 23, 2023 meeting minutes; Town Board Member Dennis J. Charleston 2nd motion; Town Board President Wade Bennett called for a vote, motion carries

Town Board Member Paul Buckles made motion to adjourn. Town Board Member Dennis J. Charleston 2nd motion; Town Board President Wade Bennett called for a vote, motion carries, adjourn meeting 7:50pm

	Linden Town Board Members action	1:	
Town Board Member Name	Yea	Nay	
Wade Bennett			
Paul Buckles			
Dennis J Charleston			
Attested by: Janet Heide, Clerk-Treasurer			